TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM593395

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RT Brands, LLC		08/19/2020	Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Everyone Must Use, LLC	
Street Address:	6029 S. Fort Apache Rd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	e/Country: NEVADA	
Postal Code:	Code: 89148	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WYOMING	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	90086494	EMU	
Serial Number:	90086509	CLEAN EMU	
Serial Number:	90090446	EVERYONE MUST USE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122925391

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122925390

Email: mail@ipcounselors.com **Correspondent Name: EPSTEIN DRANGEL LLP** Address Line 1: 60 EAST 42ND STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2520**

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10165

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM C. WRIGHT	
SIGNATURE:	/WILLIAM C. WRIGHT/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Epstein Drangel - Trademark Assignment Countersigned#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007031 FRAME: 0167

900565484

source=Epstein Drangel - Trademark Assigment Countersigned#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007031 FRAME: 0168

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment"), dated as of August 19, 2020 ("Effective Date") is entered into by and between RT Brands, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Everyone Must Use, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor currently owns all rights and interests in and to the trademarks listed in Schedule A hereto, and all applications and registrations thereto, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "Marks"):

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign all of its collective rights and interests in and to the Marks throughout the World to Assignee, together with all business to which the Marks pertain;

Now, THEREFORE, effective as of the Effective Date, for good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignce all rights, title and interest, throughout the world, in and to the Marks and any stylizations, designs or the like associated therewith, including, without limitation: (a) all common law and statutory rights therein, and specifically including the Certificates of Registration duly and legally issued by the USPTO and OHIM, and any and all renewals thereof; (b) the goodwill attaching to the Marks; (c) all claims for damages by reason of past and future infringement, and the right to see for and the right to collect the same for Assignee's own use and behalf, and for the use and benefit of its successors. assigns, or legal representatives; (d) the right to defend the Marks and the registrations thereof, all of the foregoing rights, titles and interests to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of Assignce's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer and conveyance had not been made; and (e) all business to which the Marks pertain.
- Assignor represents that: (a) it has the authority to enter this Assignment; (b) it knows of no current or effective licenses, assignments, security interests, or other encumbrances of or relating to the Marks; and (c) it knows of no other person or entity which has the right to use, or has made any claim pertaining to the right to use the Marks.
- Assignor expressly agrees to execute, acknowledge, and deliver such documents and other instruments as may be requested by Assignee to evidence or effectuate the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance, and delivery of the Marks to Assignee.

RT Drands, LLC

By: Its:

RYAND Techales Everyone Must Use, LLC

BV: Its:

SCHEDULEA

Mark	Territory	Serial No.	Application Date
EMU	US/WORLDWIDE	90086494	July 31, 2020
CLEAN EMU	US/WORLDWIDE	90086509	July 31, 2020
EVERYONE MUST USE	US/WORLDWIDE	90090446	August 3, 2020

2 of 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007031 FRAME: 0170